Public Document Pack

AGENDA
MAYOR AND CABINET
Date: WEDNESDAY, 15 NOVEMBER 2017 at 6.00 pm,
or upon the rising of the 5.45pm MAYOR & CABINET
meeting, whichever is the later.
Committee Rooms 1 & 2
Civic Suite
Lewisham Town Hall
London SE6 4RU
Enquiries to:
Telephone:
Email:

Kevin Flaherty 0208 3149327
0208 314 9327 (direct line)
kevin.flaherty@lewisham.gov.uk

MEMBERS
Sir Steve Bullock
Councillor Alan Smith
Councillor Chris Best
Councillor Kevin Bonavia
Councillor Janet Daby
Councillor Joe Dromey
Councillor Damien Egan
Councillor Paul Maslin
Councillor Joan Millbank
Councillor Rachel Onikosi

Mayor
Deputy Mayor - Growth & Regeneration
Health, Well-Being & Older People
Resources
Community Safety
Policy and Performance
Housing
Children & Young People
Third Sector and Community
Public Realm

L
L
L
L
L
L
L
L
L
L

Members are summoned to attend this meeting
Barry Quirk
Chief Executive
Lewisham Town Hall
Catford
London SE6 4RU
Date: Monday, 13 November 2017

The public are welcome to attend our committee meetings, however occasionally committees may have to consider some
business in private. Copies of reports can be made available in additional formats on request.

ORDER OF BUSINESS – PART 1 AGENDA
Item
No

Page
No.s

1.

Declaration of Interests

1-4

2.

Ladywell Playtower: selecting a restoration partner

5 - 75

The public are welcome to attend our Committee meetings, however, occasionally,
committees may have to consider some business in private. Copies of reports can be
made available in additional formats on request.

RECORDING AND USE OF SOCIAL MEDIA

You are welcome to record any part of any Council meeting that is open to the public.
The Council cannot guarantee that anyone present at a meeting will not be filmed or
recorded by anyone who may then use your image or sound recording.
If you are intending to audio record or film this meeting, you must:


tell the clerk to the meeting before the meeting starts;

 only focus cameras/recordings on councillors, Counci
[...]
interests are for the member’s
personal judgement, though in cases of doubt they may wish to seek
the advice of the Monitoring Officer.

Sensitive information
There are special provisions relating to sensitive interests. These are
interests the disclosure of which would be likely to expose the member to risk
of violence or intimidation where the Monitoring Officer has agreed that such
interest need not be registered. Members with such an interest are referred to
the Code and advised to seek advice from the Monitoring Officer in advance.

(7)

Exempt categories

d:\moderngov\data\agendaitemdocs\8\5\2\ai00018258\$d4h11ufc.doc

Page 3

There are exemptions to these provisions allowing members to participate in
decisions notwithstanding interests that would otherwise prevent them doing
so. These include:(a)

(b)

(c)
(d)
(e)
(f)

Housing – holding a tenancy or lease with the Council unless the
matter relates to your particular tenancy or lease; (subject to arrears
exception)
School meals, school transport and travelling expenses; if you are a
parent or guardian of a child in full time education, or a school governor
unless the matter relates particularly to the school your child attends or
of which you are a governor;
Statutory sick pay; if you are in receipt
Allowances, payment or indemnity for members
Ceremonial honours for members
Setting Council Tax or precept (subject to arrears exception)

d:\moderngov\data\agendaitemdocs\8\5\2\ai00018258\$d4h11ufc.doc

Page 4

Agenda Item 2

Page 5

MAYOR AND CABINET
Report Title

Ladywell Playtower: selecting a restoration partner

Key Decision

Yes

Ward

Ladywell, Lewisham Central

Contributors

Executive Director for Resources and Regeneration,
Head of Law
Part 1
Date: 15 November 2017

Class

Item No.

Reasons for Lateness and Urgency
This report was not available for the original dispatch date because it required
specialist advice from sources external to the Council. This added elements of
complexity in obtaining information necessary to complete this report. The report
is urgent and cannot wait until the next meeting of the Mayor & Cabinet on
December 6 2017. A decision is required so to complete the process towards
appointing a preferred provider for this opportunity. Without it the building continues
to maintain a high risk of further deterioration and disrepair, as well as for the
potential of bidding parties to exit from the process.
Where a report is received less than 5 clear days before the date of the meeting at
which the matter is being considered, then under the Local Government Act 1972
Section 100(b)(4) the Chair of the Committee can take the matter as a matter of
urgency if he/she is satisfied that there are special circumstances requiring it to be
treated as a matter of urgency. These special circumstances have to be specified
in the minutes of the meeting.
1. Introduction
1.1.

This report sets out to Mayor and Cabinet the strategy and results of a
competitive process to identify a preferred provider to take on responsibility for
securing the long term sustainable future of Ladywell Playtower.

1.2.

This strategy is set within a climate of financial uncertainty and budget savings,
reducing the Councils own financial ability to restore the building itself. A
restoration project of this scale is estimated to cost in the region of £4-£5m1.

1.3.

The Council are therefore looking to dispose of an interest in the property to a
suitably experienced and qualified provider to revive the buildings local
significance and historical character, whilst exploring local regeneration and
community benefits.

1

This restoration figure has been identified from build cost inflation calculations based on building
repair estimate carried out by Pinnacle in 2007

1

Page 6

15/11/2017

1.4.

It should be noted that although each of the final proposals have a number of
different strengths and challenges associated with them, the project team have
identified them all to be compliant with the requirements of the evaluation
criteria, believing any of the four bidding parties would be a suitable approach
for securing the long term sustainable future of Ladywell Playtower, subject to
obtaining the necessary statutory planning consents and approvals.

1.5.

The Council is committed to bringing Ladywell Playtower back into use through
a revival of its unique historical character, maintaining the significance of its
local heritage and exploring benefits to the local community. The building
represents a fantastic opportunity to strengthen the character of the St Mary’s
Conservation Area and to reinforce the growing vitality of Ladywell’s village
centre. The building is well located near to Ladywell’s train station and
numerous bus routes on the A21. It is surrounded by rejuvenated public and
open spaces, and in close proximity to the Major centres of both Lewisham and
Catford.

2. Purpose
2.1.

The purpose of this report is to set out to Mayor and Cabinet (M&C):
2.1.1. The approach taken in identifying a suitable organisation to take on
the revival and restoration of Ladywell Playtower.
2.1.2. A summary of the technical evaluation of the shortlisted proposals,
outlining their individual strengths and challenges.
2.1.3. A summary of the public consultations key issues and feedback.
2.1.4. To provide key information which will be used to inform the
appointment of a preferred provider to take on responsibility for
securing the long term sustainable future of Ladywell Playtower.
2.1.5. To provide key information which will be used to inform the
appointment of a reserve bidder who can replace the preferred
provider in the case of a withdrawal from the process and/or a lack of
progression towards Ladywell Playtowers restoration and revival.
2.1.6. To seek approval for the delegation of authority for the agreeing of
final terms with the preferred provider to the Executive Director for
Resources and Regeneration, in consultation with the Head of Law

2.2.

A decisi
[...]
ards the buildings’ restoration will result in the reserve bidder being
appointed. A timeline and key performance milestones will be finalised once a
preferred provider has been identified.
3.13. This process has brought forward a wide variety of imaginative and robust
proposals from numerous organisations.
4. Recommendations
It is recommended that the Mayor:
4.1.

Notes the progress made in securing a long term and sustainable future for
Ladywell Playtower, and the quality and calibre of all the shortlisted proposals
to reach the final stage of what has been a highly competitive process.

4.2.

Notes the project team’s analysis of the strengths and challenges associated
with each of the final proposals.

4.3.

Notes the comments made by the general public and stakeholders through the
public consultation.

4.4.

Considers part 1 (public) and part 2 (closed) of this report and proceed to
appoint a preferred provider for securing the long term sustainable future of
Ladywell Playtower.

4.5.

Appoints a reserve bidder who can replace the preferred provider in the case
of a withdrawal from the process and/or a lack of progression towards Ladywell
Playtowers restoration and revival.

4.6.

Delegates authority to the Executive Director for Resources and Regeneration,
in consultation with the Head of Law, to agree final terms with the preferred
provider and to finalise the terms of all land disposals and all other legal
documentation with the preferred provider or any of their group companies.

5. Policy Context
5.1.

‘Shaping the Future’, the Council’s Sustainable Community Strategy (20082020)3, includes the following priority outcomes which relate to the restoration
of Ladywell Playtower and reflect the council’s aspirations for its revival:
4.1.1 Ambitious and Achieving – where people are inspired and supported
to fulfil their potential.
4.1.2 Empowered and Responsible – where people can be actively involved
in their local area and contribute to supportive communities.

[...]
rs a day, depending
on weekday vs weekend event scheduling and activities.
9.50. Cycle parking will be installed as well as the provision of a number of disabled
parking bays.
9.51. The project team have experience on a number of listed building projects,
including the Grade II listed Royal Artillery Museum at Woolwich Arsenal.
10. Proposal Evaluation
10.1. This section outlines the project team’s analysis of the strengths and challenges
of each of the four proposals in relation to the evaluation criteria above (section
8).
Evaluation
Criteria

Goldsmiths, University of London (GUOL)
Strengths

B) Proposed
Project
Outline

18



Supports and develops
the boroughs only
University level
educational offer from a
world renowned creative
and cultural organisation

Page 23

Challenges




The university has identified
the opportunity as a high risk
venture that currently lacks
full governance support and
sign-off
The proposal has lower levels
of community accessibility to
15/11/2017













Promotes the retention
and attraction of creative
talent in Lewisham
Doubles the amount of
GUOL teaching space
currently available at
LESOCO (Deptford
campus), increasing
student numbers and
university output
Proposal includes interest
in extending artistic
facilities to adjacent
Corners Court and
Mortuary building, helping
to reinstate these
buildings with Ladywell
Playtower
Develops community
facing facilities, such as
café, exhibition/meeting
space and potential for
local Art short courses
and school engagement
10-12 full-time equivalent
(FTE) jobs
There are limited
Planning and
Conservation issues with
the proposal for the
internal space of the
building
Proposals have been
identified as low impact
on the buildings most
significant spaces e.g. 1st
class pool hall









C) Business Plan
D) Financial Proposal
E) Investment, Funding and Partnership
(further details contained in part 2 of this report)
F) Programme
 Phasing strategy

identifies restoration of
the building as key

[...]
 strong
regenerative effect on
Peckham
Established 1938,
Hillman are an
experienced provider of
builder services with
experience of listed
buildings
Benedict O’Looney
Architects, and
Witherford Watson Mann
Architects provide
specific experience and
expertise around
Victorian architecture,
conservation and design,
and cultural spaces

11. Proposal Scoring
11.1. This section identifies the results of the project team’s technical evaluation,
providing an overall scoring of each of the proposals. The scoring has been
based on the evaluation criteria and methodology identified above (section 8),
providing an overall score out of 100.
11.2. It should be noted that although each of the proposals have a number of
different strengths and challenges associated with them, the project team have
identified them all to be compliant with the requirements of the evaluation
criteria, believing any of the four bidding parties would be a suitable approach
for securing the long term sustainable future of Ladywell Playtower, subject to
obtaining the necessary statutory planning consents and approvals.
11.3. The project team’s scoring of the proposals is as follows:
11.3.1.
11.3.2.
11.3.3.
11.3.4.

Guildmore and Curzon:
Picturehouse:
RJK/Copeland Park and Hillman:
Goldsmiths, University of London:

80.80 / 100
80.80 / 100
71.55 / 100
65.20 / 100

12. Public Consultation Approach
12.1. Ladywell Playtower is a locally significant building. As identified in section 6
above the building forms a unique part of Ladywell’s history, culture and
architectural heritage, serving a historically important local civic function and
destination for play and leisure. Public opinion was therefore sought on the
future use of the building, helping to identify to Mayor and Cabinet the key

26

Page 31

15/11/2017

feedback and public preferences to the proposals, outside of the project teams
technical evaluation.
12.2. Public preference and feedback was not part of the project team’s technical
evaluation cri
[...]
2,500 views online.
12.6.3.
27

Project Website

Page 32

15/11/2017

A project website (www.ladywellplaytower.co.uk) was utilised to help
promote and share information about the process and consultation activities,
as well as hosting information and pictures of the building and its current
condition. It will be used to provide further project updates and
communication channels for those interested in the project.
12.6.4.

Local Ward Assemblies

The local ward assemblies of Ladywell and Lewisham Central were kept up
to date with the process and its progress through both written and face-toface updates. Members were invited to participate in the consultation and
help promote to interested parties.
12.6.5.

Information Boards

Consultation information boards were displayed on the boundary of Ladywell
Playtower and at Lewisham Library. These A1 boards were bright and
colourful summaries of each proposals, helping to reach a wider audience
than those currently aware of the consultation.
12.6.6.

Young Mayor’s Advisors

The Young Mayors Team and Advisors were presented to and consulted on
the proposals. They provided written and verbal feedback on their
preferences.
12.7. The opportunity was heavily promoted through a variety of channels. This
included the targeting of harder to reach groups which were noted as being
under represented (BME groups, old and younger demographics).
12.8. Promotional channels included: leafleting local cafes, shops and residential
Properties; utilising the Councils online and print media sources (including
Lewisham Life, Local Assemblies mailings lists, social media and internal
intranet); local and national partners and distribution channels, such as –
Historic England, the Victorian Society, Lewisham BME Network,
lovecatford.com, St Marys Church, Lewisham Building Preservation Trust,
Lewisham Disability Forum, Prendergast Hilly Fields College etc.
12.9. We are grateful for the support of these groups in promoting the consultation
widely.
13
[...]
peland Park and Hillman with 19%, and Goldsmiths,
University of London with 15%. Key qualitative themes have been represented
in section 13.18 above.
Local and National Interest Groups:
14.4. Local and national interest group responses were received from – Historic
England, The Victorian Society, Ladywell Traders Association and Lewisham
Building Preservation Trust (LBPT). These responses have been appended to
this report (Appendix 3). A summary is provided below:
Local Interest Group
Lewisham
Building
Preservation
Trust

34

LBPT identify all of the bidders as offering a viable proposal for
restoration and the provision of local community benefit. This is
with varying degrees of support depending upon the perceived
level of community value and accessibility, as well as proposed
development and restoration activities. For example, LBPT are
unclear how often and to what level of access people would be
able to engage with the building through Goldsmiths proposal, as
well as the size and scale or developments proposed by
Guildmore/Curzon Cinema and RJK PROPERTIES/Copeland
Park and Hillman. The trust therefore favour Picturehouse’s
proposal ‘for the reason that it shows the optimum balance
between the need to find a viable new economic use at the same
time as undertaking a refurbishment sympathetic to the listed
building setting’.

Page 39

15/11/2017

Ladywell
Traders
Association

Ladywell Traders Association have identified Picturehouse as
their preferred proposal. Reasons cited include the local demand
for a cinema, increased footfall and local economic benefits,
smaller site development than other proposals and restoration
track record. The Association did not provide support for any
other proposal.
National Interest Group

Historic
England

Historic England identify all of the bidders as offering a viable
proposal for restoration and do not wish to state a clear proposal
preference. Instead they commend all proposals imagination and
creative use of the buildings space and identify no concern to the
principle of external development. However, concerns are
highlighted across the proposals: including the impact of large
scale developments on the local conservation setting, alteration
to external features and the spatial breakup of the internal 1st
class pool hall. It should be noted that Historic England will be
consultees of any development and that their support is integral
to recommend approval of any scheme due to the building being
owned by the Local Authority.

Victorian
Society

The Victorian Society have identified RJK
PROPERTIES/Copeland Park and Hillman as their preferred
proposal. Reasons cited include the positive use proposed, a
greater appreciation of the internal spaces, and the sensitivity to
the buildings historic fabric. The Society do not consider the
proposals by Guildmore/Curzon Cinema or Picturehouse to be
appropriate to the special interest of the listed building. The
reason for this is due to the breakup of the internal 1st class pool
hall space and the impact this would have on appreciating the
spaces original volume. The Society is not opposed to the
principle of Goldsmiths proposal.

15. Online Petition
15.1. An online petition was received by Lewisham Council on the 25th October. This
petition had 6,745 signatures at the time it was received. The petition was
against the potential of Picturehouse being chosen as the preferred provider for
securing the long term sustainable future of Ladywell Playtower. This petition
cited concerns over the organisations payment of staff and the ongoing
industrial dispute15 between itself and the BECTU union (Appendix 1).
15

https://www.change.org/p/steve-bullock-do-not-give-our-ladywell-playtower-to-the-union-bustingpicturehouse-cineworld-

35

Page 40

15/11/2017

15.2. It should be noted that the data provided from this petition does not identify
where signatories have commented from, nor any other demographic
information.
16. Financial Implications
16.1. Financial
[...]
parts of this report

17.3. It is anticipated that the Council will enter into a lease with the preferred provider
under which they will build out the agreed scheme. The grant of the lease will
be subject, in particular, to planning permission for the agreed scheme being
obtained. It is anticipated that the user clause in the lease will limit the use of
the land to the agreed scheme with any other use or type of disposal requiring
the Council’s consent. The final terms of the lease and any other legal
chain?response=b54163f0e8cf&utm_source=target&utm_medium=email&utm_campaign=one_thous
and

36

Page 41

15/11/2017

documentation will be agreed by the Executive Director for Resources &
Regeneration under the authority delegated to her by this report.
17.4. As there is no service contract and no development agreement, there is no
public service contract or public works contract and the transaction is therefore
a land transaction only involving the grant of a lease. Accordingly, the Council
has not been required to use an OJEU process although a rigorous competitive
exercise has been undertaken.
17.5. The Equality Act 2010 (the Act) introduced a new public sector equality duty
(the equality duty or the duty). It covers the following nine protected
characteristics: age, disability, gender reassignment, marriage and civil
partnership, pregnancy and maternity, race, religion or belief, sex and sexual
orientation.
17.6. In summary, the Council must, in the exercise of its functions, have due regard
to the need to:
•
•
•

eliminate unlawful discrimination, harassment and victimisation and
other conduct prohibited by the Act.
advance equality of opportunity between people who share a protected
characteristic and those who do not.
foster good relations between people who share a protected characteristic
and those who do not.

17.7. The duty continues to be a “have regard duty”, and the weight to be attached
to it is a matter for the Mayor, bearing in mind the issues of releva
[...]
to
obtaining the necessary statutory planning consents and approvals.
22. Background documents
22.1. A copy of the full online survey response is available as a background paper
and has been attached electronically to this report. It is also available on the
Council’s website.
22.2. If
you
have
trouble
kevin.flaherty@lewisham.gov.uk

39

accessing

Page 44

this,

please

contact

15/11/2017

Appendices
Appendix 1: London Living Wage (LLW)
The competition to restore Ladywell Playtower is a contest to purchase an interest in
this asset. It is not the provision of a service and therefore the Council cannot specify
a requirement that bidders pay the LLW. It therefore did not form part of the evaluation
criteria above.
The LLW has recently been increased. On the 6th November 2017 it rose from £9.75
per hour to £10.20 per hour (an increase of 4.6%). The rate is calculated annually by
the Resolution Foundation and overseen by the Living Wage Commission, based on
the best available evidence about living standards in London and the UK. It is required
of all LLW accredited organisations that all employees receive the new rate by the 1 st
May 2018.
Of the bidding parties in this process, two are LLW accredited. See table below:
Organisation
Goldsmiths, University of London
Curzon Cinema
Guildmore
Picturehouse
RJK/Copeland Park
Hillman

LLW Accredited
Yes
Yes
No
No
No
No

The Council received a petition on the 25th October against the potential of
Picturehouse being chosen as the preferred provider for securing the long term
sustainable future of Ladywell Playtower. This petition had 6,745 signatures at the time
it was received. This petition cited concerns over the organisations payment of staff
and the ongoing industrial dispute16 between itself and the BECTU union which had
resulted in the dismissal of some union employees.
A spokeswoman from Picturehouse said the union employees were dismissed for
gross misconduct after an investigation into a cyber-attack on their website

Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

MINUTES OF THE MAYOR AND CABINET 
Wednesday, 15 November 2017 at 6.00 pm 

 
 

PRESENT:  Sir Steve Bullock (Mayor), Councillors Alan Smith, Chris Best, 
Kevin Bonavia, Joe Dromey, Damien Egan, Paul Maslin and Rachel Onikosi. 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Councillor Paul Bell, Councillor Liz Johnston-Franklin, Councillor Bill 
Brown and Councillor Carl Handley. 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Janet Daby and Councillor Joan 
Millbank. 
 
 
102. Declaration of Interests 

 
None were made. 
 

103. Ladywell Playtower: selecting a restoration partner 
 
The Mayor received detailed presentations from the Deputy Mayor and  
Officers in the Resources and Regeneration Directorate on the four bids for  
the future use of the iconic Ladywell Playtower.  
 
The Mayor next received a presentation from Rebecca Manson Jones of the  
Just Jones Theatre on behalf of What Next Lewisham, the local arm of a  
national non-hierarchical movement promoting arts and culture. She spoke in  
support of the bid by RJK/Copeland Park and Hillman which she believed  
could give a massive boost to the growth of arts and culture in the locality. 
 
Callum Heckstall-Smith spoke on behalf of Ladywell Traders Association in  
support of the 600 seat cinema bid by Picturehouse which he saw as a  
desirable way to increase footfall and thereby trade in Ladywell. 
 
Robert Smith briefed the Mayor on consideration made by the Ladywell  
Society. The Society felt there should have been more consultation and a  
second public meeting but had no firm position on a preferred bidder. 
 
Tony Rich of the Lewisham Building Preservation Trust explained his  
charitable trust existed to see at risk buildings refurbished and reused. He  
said all four bidders had the potential to succeed but that the Picturehouse  
proposal should be preferred as it entailed less enabling development. 
 
Nia Hughes spoke on behalf of BECTU and explained she had been a  
Picturehouse employee for a decade and was a part time union organiser.  
She stated Picturehouse did not pay the London Living Wage and had made  
repeated attempts to undermine her Union with a free to join in house staff  
forum. She stated Curzon was an ethical employer and hoped their bid would  
be successful. 
 
Councillor Liz Johnston-Franklin spoke on behalf of all three Ward  
Councillors. She said all four bids had been carefully scrutinised to see how  
the applications would complement the local Ladywell community. The Ward  



 
 
 

2 

Councillors had concluded that they could not support any bidder who was not  
committed to the London Living Wage and they asked the Mayor to only  
consider bids from organisations committed to paying at least the London  
Living Wage. 
 
The Mayor thanked all the speakers for their contributions and reported he  
had received a petition on the proposal as well as many emails raising other  
issues. He then invited Cabinet Members to raise questions with the  
presenting officers on the four bids. 
 
The Mayor summed up by thanking the four bidders and the many other  
organisations which had submitted expressions of interest. There had been  
concerns about the building for many years but the Council had not been in a  
position to attempt restoration. Hence bids had been invited by the Council on  
a non-prescriptive basis. The Mayor said he was very pleased four credible  
bids had been made. All four were capable of delivery and it was a pure  
coincidence that two of them proposed a cinema. The Mayor believed his  
decision would be a judgement call leaving some very good bidders  
disappointed. He explained many issues had to be taken into account and he  
highlighted three which had influenced his thinking.  These were to ensure the  
Playtower was secured and restored, that something fresh would be offered  
for Ladywell and that any development was on the right scale for the locality. 
 
After careful consideration the Mayor concluded his decision was one  
expressing preferences based on very fine margins and that he was launching  
a process which would entail much work and planning before completion. He 
announced that Guildmore Curzon would be appointed as a preferred provider for 
securing the long term sustainable future of Ladywell Playtower and that the 
reserve bidder would be RJK/Copeland Park and Hillman. 
 
Having considered open and confidential officer reports and presentations by  
the Deputy Mayor, Councillor Alan Smith, and representatives of the Just  
Jones Theatre, Ladywell Traders Association, the Ladywell Society,  
Lewisham Building Preservation Trust, BECTU, and Councillor Liz Johnston- 
Franklin on behalf of the Ladywell Ward Councillors, the Mayor, from the options 
available; 
 
RESOLVED that: 
 
(1) the progress made in securing a long term and sustainable future for  
Ladywell Playtower, and the quality and calibre of all the shortlisted proposals  
to reach the final stage of what has been a highly competitive process be  
noted; 
 
(2) the project team’s analysis of the strengths and challenges associated with  
each of the final proposals be noted; 
 
(3) the comments made by the general public and stakeholders through the  
public consultation be noted; 
 
(4) Having considered open and closed reports, Guildmore Curzon be  
appointed as a preferred provider for securing the long term sustainable future  



 
 
 

3 

of Ladywell Playtower; 
 
(5) a reserve bidder, RJK/Copeland Park and Hillman, be appointed who can  
replace the preferred provider in the case of a withdrawal from the process  
and/or a lack of progression towards Ladywell Playtowers restoration and  
revival; 
 
(6) authority be delegated to the Executive Director for Resources and  
Regeneration, in consultation with the Head of Law, to agree final terms with  
the preferred provider and to finalise the terms of all land disposals and all  
other legal documentation with the preferred provider or any of their group  
companies; and 
 
(7) authority be delegated to the Executive Director for Resources &  
Regeneration to ascertain whether best consideration is being certified, to  
consider whether the terms of the general consent under Section 123 of the  
Local Government Act 1972 apply and to make an application to the  
Secretary of State for a specific disposal consent should this be necessary. 
 
The meeting closed at 7.30pm. 
 


